

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

|                                    |   |                     |
|------------------------------------|---|---------------------|
| JAMES R. ADAMS,                    | ) |                     |
|                                    | ) |                     |
| Plaintiff,                         | ) |                     |
|                                    | ) |                     |
| v.                                 | ) | C.A. No. 20-1680-MN |
|                                    | ) |                     |
| THE HON. JOHN CARNEY,              | ) |                     |
| Governor of the State of Delaware, | ) |                     |
|                                    | ) |                     |
| Defendant.                         | ) |                     |

**DEFENDANT’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS**

*Of Counsel:*

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI, PC

Randy J. Holland  
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 304-7600

Michael W. McConnell  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 493-9300

Steffen N. Johnson  
G. Edward Powell III  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-8800

Brian J. Levy  
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 999-5800

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT  
& TAYLOR, LLP

David C. McBride (No. 408)  
Martin S. Lessner (No. 3109)  
Pilar G. Kraman (No. 5199)  
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 571-6600  
dmcbride@ycst.com  
mlessner@ycst.com  
pkraman@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Defendant*

Dated: December 20, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1           |
| NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 3           |
| I. <i>Adams I</i> , Plaintiff’s Applications for Judicial Positions, and Real Estate Business.....  | 3           |
| II. <i>Adams II</i> .....   | 5           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6           |
| I. Plaintiff’s Supplemental Complaint Should Not Be Considered.....   | 7           |
| A. Plaintiff’s Application for a Position on the Superior Court in April 2021 Cannot Establish Standing Because It Occurred After the Filing of this Action ..... | 7           |
| B. The Other Facts Alleged in the Supplemental Complaint, Which Occurred Before the Commencement of this Lawsuit, Do Not Establish Standing.....                  | 9           |
| II. Plaintiff Has No Standing Even Considering His April Application .....  | 10          |
| A. Plaintiff Is Collaterally Estopped by <i>Adams I</i> From Establishing Standing .....  | 10          |
| B. Plaintiff Has Suffered No Genuine Injury .....   | 12          |
| 1. The Factual Determinations Made by the Supreme Court in <i>Adams I</i> Prove that Plaintiff Did Not Intend to Serve as Judge .....                             | 14          |
| 2. Plaintiff’s Failure to Apply for a Superior Court Position in 2019 Proves That He Has No Real Intention to Be a Judge .....                                    | 15          |
| 3. Plaintiff Is Judicially Estopped From Alleging That He Was Unable to Apply for Judicial Positions Because of His Real Estate Investments .....                 | 16          |
| 4. The Facts Are Indisputable That Plaintiff Only Applies for a Judicial Position When He Seeks to Manufacture Standing .....                                     | 18          |
| C. Plaintiff Lacks a Redressable Injury Because There Is No Realistic Possibility That He Would Ever Be Nominated as Judge .....                                  | 20          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 20          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>PAGE(S)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adams v. Carney</i> ,<br>922 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2019).....   | 4              |
| <i>Adams v. Carney</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 17-181-MPT, 2018 WL 2411219 (D. Del. May 23, 2018) .....                              | 4              |
| <i>Albuquerque Indian Rts. v. Lujan</i> ,<br>930 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....   | 20             |
| <i>Allen v. Prince George’s County, Md.</i> ,<br>538 F. Supp. 833 (D. Md. 1982).....                                       | 14             |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 737 (1984).....   | 6              |
| <i>Carney v. Adams</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 602 (2019).....   | 5              |
| <i>Carney v. Adams</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>In re Dex Media, Inc.</i> ,<br>595 B.R. 19 (D. Del. 2018).....  | 17             |
| <i>Doherty v. Rutgers School of Law–Newark</i> ,<br>651 F.2d 893 (3d Cir. 1981).....                                       | 20             |
| <i>Ellison v. Am. Bd. of Orthopaedic Surgery</i> ,<br>11 F.4th 200 (3d Cir. 2021) .....                                    | 10             |
| <i>Fair Emp. Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> ,<br>28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....           | 13             |
| <i>Finstad v. Beresford Bancorporation, Inc.</i> ,<br>831 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2016) .....                                  | 14             |
| <i>Freedom from Religion Found. Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>118 F. Supp. 3d 821 (W.D. Pa. 2015)..... | 8              |
| <i>Freedom from Religion Found. Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016).....         | 8              |

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....7

*Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.*,  
541 U.S. 567 (2004).....7

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....13

*Hollander v. Members of the Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of N.Y.*,  
524 F. App’x 727 (2d Cir. 2013) .....11

*Jones v. Southcentral Emp. Corp.*,  
488 F. Supp. 2d 475 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....16

*Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.*,  
222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000) .....13

*L.T. Assocs., LLC v. Sussex Cty. Council*,  
C.A. No. 11-774-MPT, 2013 WL 3998462 (D. Del. Aug. 5, 2013).....4

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7, 8

*McLaughlin v. Fisher*,  
277 F. App’x 207 (3d Cir. 2008) .....11

*Meyers v. Pennypack Woods Home Ownership Ass’n*,  
559 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1977).....13

*Mourad v. Farrell*,  
321 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003).....11

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11

*Northstar Financial Advisors Inc. v. Schwab Investments*,  
779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015) .....9

*Park v. Forest Serv. of U.S.*,  
205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000) .....8, 9

*Park Lake Res. Ltd. Liab. Co. v. USDA*,  
378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004) .....11

*Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Soc’y*,  
657 F. Supp. 1022 (M.D. Ga. 1987) .....14

*Peloro v. United States*,  
488 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2007).....10

*Residences at Bay Point Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.*,  
641 F. App’x 181 (3d Cir. 2016) .....7

*S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma*,  
707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) .....9

*Scahill v. District of Columbia*,  
909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....9

*Sledge v. J.P. Stevens & Co.*,  
585 F.2d 625 (4th Cir. 1978) .....13

*Smith v. Pac. Props. & Dev. Corp.*,  
358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004) .....13

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....6, 12

*Tucker v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*,  
588 F. App’x 110 (3d Cir. 2014) .....10

*United States v. Hays*,  
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....6

*Univ. of Pittsburgh v. Varian Med. Servs.*,  
630 F. Supp. 2d 576 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....11

*Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush*,  
455 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2006) .....8

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b) .....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

13A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* §  
3531.6 (3d ed. 2020) .....6
